
TANDBERG
TCD 3OO4
lllustrated Parts List

Beetilling av deler

Y. * 1 l. j :,y: ! :l r-._', v e n n I i g st o p ps i a p p a ra t e ts
rype og serrenummer.
Ved besti l l ing av deler, oppgi besti l t ingsn
n*iri"rii". 

ummer og

Bestillingsadresse
Konta kt-narrneste Ta ndberg-kontor el ler:
Tandberg A/S
Sentral Delelager - Service
PostnoG ba.-"-
N - 2007 KJELLER - Norge
Telefon:_(-O21 71 68 20
Telex: 18007 kurer n

Ordering of spare parts

5?t? fffii1r.ies, 
ptease state the set,s type and

y"Tl;J,:ilins' sive the part's order number and

Address
g;"t*i you,r nearest Tandberg office or:
Tandberg A/S
Spares Department
P.O. Box 53
N - 2OO7 KJELLER - Norway
Telephone: (21 7168 20
Telex: 18007 kurer n

iar'c*!d

tt i
r
&

t "q
€

w;'f 
| 

:t' *"* 9g

*.

TANDBERII =- The European Alternarive



Chassis assembly -  f ront  v iew

F9

{
c!

(o*\
t\

-l

(O

o

N

N

tfl

I'...-

N
|r}

C"
N

(!

o
(a

a

-( \ l

(r)
5N

-)e"'s

UI
(o\'

(o

\ ]J
rF\

ir-r \ 9

'_n



I
2
3

5
6
7
8
9

10

11
1,2

13
I4
15
L6
I7
1B
t9

37 5894
996979
996980
375rAO
376954
31837L
245649
379964
37I531
405rI4

404828

1/ >OL /

377227
407987
406306
404964
37793I
374204

404o23
23965t
996946

409747
996947
'996956
37s445
409489
407923
374283
402524
406594
J/da)oA

376523
9969AL

35265a
346854
996466

99646s

Sjassis -enhet
Skinne
DekseI
Deksel
Deksel
Pinne
Skive
Skive
Deksel
Plate
Knapp

Diode
Knapp

Knapp
Brakett
Vender
Vende r
Vender
Rame
Knapp

Fjer
Skive
Kort
(  Iev.  n, / index
Bryter
Kort
Kort
Holder
Holder
Avstandstykke
Skinne
Skive
Skrue
Skinne
Skinne
PIate
( 1ev. n, / index
List
Skrue
Sir lanlr far

(konplet t  )
Handtak
( n/ skrue r )

34)
rubbe r
wi th col lar

Chassis assembly -  f ront  v iew
Pane1, f ront ,  upper
Cover,  head
Cover,  upper,  cassette uni t
Deksel ,  cassette,  c lear plast ic
Pin,  gui ,de
Washer,  12 x 5 -1 x O-2 m
c1ip,  M4

ar9rr  L -9ufuY

Guide, 1ight,  c lear plast ic
Knob

Diode, l ight-eni t t ing,  SLP-132BG
Knob

AZIMUTH, BIAS FINE,
REC LEIVEL L, REC LEVEL R,
WINDING SPEED

cAL. SELECTOR, DOLBY NR,
BIAS/REC EQ
PLAYBACK EQ

BIAS/REC EQ
PIAYBACK EQ
cAL. SELECTOR, DOLBY NR

RECORD, REWIND, STOP.
WIND, PIAY, REC PRESET,
RELEASE, CI,B

420

A'19
A13
t tn fn cor i r ' l  nn 244

after ser iaL no. 364

2?\

?4 1

20
2L
22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30

32
33

34
35
36

23)

Knob
Bracket,  PCB nount ing
Switch,  rotary
Switch,  rotary
Switch,  rotary
Guide, black plast ic
Button, push

Spring
Circ l ip,  M3.2
Board, control

(sunnl ied wi th index
Switch,  touch
Rnr rd nnnnon+ i  nn

Board, audio connectron
Spacer,  PCB stand-of f
Spacer,  PCB stand-of f
Spacer,  b lack plast ic

Lrr4ssrS:ruc

Washer,  b lack plast ic
Screw, M4 x 8 csk hd
Plr+6 f^n fY^h+

Plate,  top back
Cover,  back,  b l -ack

( suppl ied wi th index
Str ip,  O.4 x I .2 x 39 cm,
Screw, M3.5 x 6.3 hex hd,
Side panel  k i t

/  i  
-^  

r , ,  J^ ^ ^^ -^- , .  -\ : r rLruues s\  r<wi and

Rack mount k i t
(  includes screws )



Chassis assemblv top rear v iew

oo
Qo

o

 

^

Lnassrs dssel [ufy -  Lop rear v]ew
Plate,  chassis s ide

Spacer,  b lack plast ic
Transforme r
Screw, M3.5 x 6.3 hex hd, wi th col lar
Plate,  PCB guide
Ri2-k6r m-rrnI  in.  Inair  n ' ,nno- i  i^n h^Ar. l

Board, logic connec t  i  on
Rn: rd antorf^.o

Board, processor
Board) spool  servo
Board D.rs i t ion servo
Board, erase osci l lator
Board,  ALRAB
R^ard nauror <, ,nnl  r r

Holder,  fuse
Fuse, I  A,  5 x 20 mm, s low
Fuse, 2 A, 5 x 20 m, s low
R^ar. l  .Al  ihrAt inc oscj l la lo l
Board,  p layback
Board, DOLBY decoder
Board, record EQ anp.
Board,  DOLBY encoder
Bracket,  PCB mount ing
Screw, M2,9 x 6.3 hex hd, wi th co1lar

^1
2
3
I
5
6
7
8
9

1()
L1
l2
13
L4
15
l6
t7
1B
19
20
27
22
23
24
?-s

407 2]-9
4051 86
407923
401445
346454
376A7 sA
37A9AA
996955
996 9s B
996959
99696.J
99696r
996962
995963
996957
277 509
272247
265736
996964
99596s
996966
996967
99696 B
377227
354420

Sjassis-enhet
Plate
PIa te
Avstandstykke
Transfomator
Skrue
Skinne
Brakett
Ko r t
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Holder
Slkr ing
Sikr ing
Ko r t
Kort
Kort
Kort
Kort
Braket t
Skrue

A14
,A11
.\10
A9
AB
A7
A6
Al2

F19O3, F19O4
F19O1, F19O2

A4

A2
A1

4

^



Chassis assembly

29
30 2',1

lower f ront  panel

a< 36

19
2

zb

oi
(0

-'-."'Y.\
\a l(  l l
,l 'l

-'--'-''n
Q<:n. / 's '  .

z 8,9

1

2
3
I
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
l2
13
I4
15
16
l7
1B
19

20
27
22
23

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
3B
39

9969t\3

379.o3'o8
379B8sA
37 541 9
377 452
379187
378C1 0
4C4o23
230s12
346854
4.J6069
37933I
37 s467
104182
37774A
100768
40477J
,+oI4s7
996949

109717
3427 t7
377 50()
379si3
374125
. lOB3l8
407472
107923
376496p.
J/>Z/ t
29J442
9969s4
9,1694 B
370992
9970Lr

9961)53
35250a
277 509
3s4274
99698?

Si:qqi  <-onhof

Front skinne
( Iev .  n, / index 2 -1 )

Holder
Holde r
Vindu
Vindu
Knapp
Fjer
Skive
Skrue
Jack
Knapp
Knapp
Skive
Knapp
Sl<ive
Instrument
Inst  rument
Kor t
(  l -ev .m,/ lndex 2()+21
B ryte r
Diode
Rame
Rame
Diode
Plate
Rame
Avstandstykke
Knapp
Holde r
Skrue
Kort
Kort
Bryter
Kort
I  r ! f  on h,r f  m6f 6Y l

Kort

Holder
Lampe
Plate
( 1ev. n, / index 2 )

Chassis assemhlJ,  Iower f ronl  lane, l
Panel ,  f ront ,  lower

(suppl ied wi th index 2 to 4)
Str ip,  rubber
Holder,  meter,  b lack plast ic
Holder.  b lack p)ast  ic
Window, red plast ic
l { indow, red plast ic
Button, push
Spring
Circ l ip,  M2 .  3
Screw, M3.5 x 6.3 hex
Socket,  jack,  3 po1e,
Knob
Knob
Washer,  p last ic
Knob
Washer,  p last ic
Mofor nr 1 ihr>+ i  

^n
Mete r
BlrarC, display

(s, :ppl ied wi th index 20 and
Switch,  touch
Diode. l ight-eni t1 in9, 7 segmcnl
Surround, LED, black plast ic
Surround, 3 x LED, black plast ic
Diol le,  l ight-emit l ing,  SLP-1 12BC
Card, isolat ion
Frane, chassis,  lower
Spacer,  b lack plast ic
Button, push
Holder,  bLack plast ic
Screw, M3 x 6 pan hd
Board, main
Board, porver srui tch
Switch,  push
B()a Id

(not suppl  ied wi  r  h potenl  iom()rer
Board,  i l luminat ion
Peg
H,)1de r
Bulb,6V3W
P1ate,  bottom

(suppl ied wi th index 2 )

TAPE COL]I\TER
INDICATOR
IUOi\" ITOR. NIEI\ IOR\ RESET

HEADPHONES, MIC L,  MrC R
OUTPUT LE\'EL, INPUT LEVE
MASTER COI.ITROL

MASILR CO\TRO: l ) reset

A2I

with col lar

'1

;c
@

416



Chassis assembly -  lower back panel

\
\
l

V^
\

\
2

^.

I

2
3
1
5
o
7
8
9

10

11
L2
13
I4
15

16

377579
346454
32013r
202332
9969s2
377 52 A
377L42
37900I
363909
379952
270526
4c,4758
371152
354420
361L93
36607A
369792
3677 59
351O.t  9

Sjassis -enhet
Skinne
Skrue
Loddeo re
Fi 

' re l< 
i  r /a

Kort
Holde r
Kontakt
Hylse
Holder
Sikr ing
S ikr ing
Kontakt
Vender
Sk rue
Kontakt
Ledn.nett
Ledn.nett
Ledn .  net  t
Ledn . app

Chassis assembly,  lower back panel
Pane1, back, lower
Screw, M3.5 x 6,3 hex hd, wi th co1lar
Washer,  tag,  Nl1.2
Washer,  M4.3
Board, phon()
Spacer,  PCB stand-of f
Socket,  phono
Surround, phono socket,  double
Holder,  fuse
Fuse, 315 nA, 5 x 20 m, s low
Fuse, BOO nA, 5 x 20 m, s low
Socket,  7 pin DIN 1BO degrees
Switch,  vol tage selector
Screw, M2.9 x 6.3 hex hd, wi th col lar
Socket,  2 pole
Cab1e, power,  2 x O.75 m2
Cable,  power,  ? x O.75 mm2
Cab1e, power,  2 x O.75 m2
Cable,  phono

l \ I7

RECORD, PLAY

F19O5, 23O V
F1905, 115 V
REMO'IE CONTROL

PCN,{ER
USA
EnglanC
Eu rope

^

)

I{N



Connectors

,N ,R ,,u ru,@

A
16

ft
.h#

rh
c{fi,
>-'

11

CAr{

A

F
12

.t[iM
,ru

13 ,re
^

^

3
/
5

338O90
339900
336L86
3411,22
408490
407 07 5
34s791
343793
4.03644
3407L2
3r7 350
405717
402003
409431,
407 394
404000
34 a5 JO

357744
349346
34r503
355000
377040
40267r
314320
40s566
4 056 81
343,J49
40..J246
31A256
3L9937
3L79C4
3?9L97
4C4A9A
33977r
339544
335834
339067
344J339
446464
4027 50
40rLa4
406579
404612
402a6s
40337 5
402319
406033
407049
40.J990
401a52
40()660

Kontakter
Hus
Hus
Hus
Hus
FIU s
FIU s
Hus
Hus
flu s
Fjer
Fjar
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontal<t
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Kontakt
Holder
P1 int
Pl int
Pl  int
} ,  t1nt
Pl- int
P1 int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl int
Pl in t
Pl int
P1 int
Pl int
P1 int
Pl int
Pl  int
Pl- int
Pl- int
Pl int
Pl int
P1 int

Connect ors
Housing, 2 pDle
Housing, 3 pole
Housing, 4 pole
Housing, 6 pole
Housing, 8 pole
Housing, 2 pole
Housing, 3 pole
Housing, 6 pole
Housing, 7 pole
r^-* i -^f  ^- i -ht  !  rarxH

Tarmin: l  
- , imn

Connector,  7 pole
Connector,  8 pcle
a^-^^^+^- 1n 

^^l^LU! r  av Hvrs
1 t  h^t  

^Lvr,  r1 Pvrr

Connector,  4 pole

a^rr6. i - r  6 n,r l  o

Connector,  7 pole
Connector,  9 pole
Connector,  11 pole
Connector,  3 pole
Connector,  7 pole
Connector,  3 pole
Wafer,  2 pole
Wafer,  5 pole
Wafer,  6 pole
Wafer,  7 pole
Wafer,  4 pole
Wafer,  5 pole
Wafer,  7 pole
Wafer,  9 pole
Wafer,1L pole
Wafer,  2 pole
Wafer,  3 pole
Waf€r,  4 pole
Wafer,  3 pole
Wafer,  4 pole
Wafer,4 pole
Wafer,  5 pole
Wafer,  7 pole
Wafer,  8 pole
hiafer,  10 pole
Wafer,  lL pole
Wafer,  4 pole
Wafer,  5 pole
I t rafer,  6 pole
Wafer,  7 pole
Wafer,  3 pole
Wafer,  7 pole
Wafer

Molex 5051-O2
50s1 -03
s051 -04
50s1 -06
s051 -oB

Mo).ex 3069-O2ZO
3069 -A2z.O
3069 -06Z0
3069-O7ZO

Mo1ex,18O9T
Molex 25787
Molex 47275-o7

A7 27 5 -O8
A7 27 5 -70
A7 27 5 -r l

Molex 3024-O4A
3024 -OsA
3024 -064'
3a24-O7A
3C24 -O9A
3{J24 -lrA

Molex 3215-O3BH
3275-7BH

Molex 4038-1
Molex 2391 -O2AM

2 391- -O5AIq
2 391 -O6AM
2397-O7AM

I{olex 3O22-O4A
3022-A5A
3022 -07A
3022 -O9A
3C22-7LA

Molex 5045-O2A
504 5 -O3A
50'1s -O.1A

tr lo1ex 5046 -O3
5 046 -04

Molex 641o-o4A
6410-OsA
611A-O7A
64 1 0- OBA
6.110-10A
6410-r1A

Molex 4094-O4A
4(]94 -OsA
4(J94 -a6A
4094 -O7A

Molex 2373-O3H
4'3246 -07A

Stocko MGZ lO59-O

72

10

73

15

ao



56 57 55 20

Mechanism assemblv

48

32

52
37
32

7-----=rq

Ir'-----.-m
'-----.-Y

g

Le

E\
\7

,-F

q$),

9

15

1t,

10

12,13

11

37
z

1

.39,41,
L2

35

33

12,1311,5 1,9 1,7 LL 32,39

A--'g

%.-e
g-
9t-a_-.-

70

71

72

71
73

-



^

^

^

996988

996985
37 I422
99697 3
37 2350
37 0669
37 9252
370985
37 4699
37 3018
3'7 2235A
37 2587
237 97 0
997 0l .2
290842
996978

293852
37 0827
370390
37 2508
37 07 48
JbJ/b5

24r633
37 028I
99 697 6
2653 4 0
322020
3'7 2939
aJv>cz

3t zsst
370870
409316
37 497 2
37 4584
27 2903
37 27 02
37 2r56
2I9t62
355791
99697 5
373801
23965I
333126
99697 4
860004A
37 2I20
370554
37 4232
303622
37 37 58
318364
370044A
405401-
292487
374462
37102IA
37 3449
37 2860
294L68
370087

61 99
37 3995
37 L452
37 L7 68

bb /J

370633
331_27 9
J /  JIJJ

378031
3t 21 8I
37II00
37 3564
37 r099

I

2
3

5
6
7
8
9

10
t l
L2
l3
t-4
l5
16

Mekanism-enhet
(komplet t )
Plate
Skive
Hl u- l-

Fjer
Hus
Hylse
Rem
Rem
Rem
Hlur
Skive
Skive
signal  fOler
Skrue
KassettanLegg
(Iev.  m/ index I8-23)
Skrue
Vippe

Vinkel
Tapp
Bryter
Skrue
I laEr
PIate

Skive
Knast
Skive
Holder
Holder
Skrue
Fj er
Brakett
Brakett
Akse. l
Aksel
Mutter
Fj  ar
Pres sval  sarrn
Skive
Skive
VaIse
Pres sval-  sarm
Hj uI

Fjer
Plate
KuIe
Pfate
KU IE
FJ er
Lodde0re
Skrue
Sleide
Fl.er
Skrue
Plate
Skrue
Skrue
Hode
Skrue
Brakett
Skrue
Hode
skrue
skrue
Pl-ate
Hode
Skrue

Skive
skive

Mechanj-sm assembly
(compl-ete )

Plate,  mount ingr v/ i th bear ings
Washer,  mylar
Pul ley,  spool  hub, bl-ack plast ic
Spr ing
Hub, spool ,  b lack plast ic
Cap, spool-  hub, black pl-ast ic
Bel t ,  dr ive,  rubber
Bel , t ,  dr ive,  rubber
BeIt ,  dr j -ve,  rubber
Wheel,  aperture
washer
Circ l" ip,  MI .  5
Sensor,  sr i th rdires and connectors
Screw, M3 x 6 pan hC
Bracket,  cassette rear,  bfack p).ast ic

(suppl ied wi th index 18 to 23)
Screw, M3 x 16 pan hd
Latch, black plast ic
Spr ing
Bracket,  angle
Arm, erase proLect sensing
Switch,  n icro
Screw, 3/8" No.2 pan hd
Spring
P1ate,  pressure rol ler
Spr ing
Washer,  M3.2
Lug, cassette lock,  b lack pJ-ast ic
Circ l ip,  M2.3
HoIder,  cassett€ tock,  r ight
Holder,  cassette tock,  lef t
Screw, M3 x l0 pan hd
Spring
Bracket,  cassette lock,  r j ,ght
Bracket,  cassette Iockf  lef t
Sp j -nd1e
Spindfe
Nut,  M3
Spring
Arm, pressure rol ler ,  secondary
washer

\7
I8
t9
20
2I
22
23
24
25
26
2'7
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4I
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5l
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
5I
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
7L
72
73

Rewi-nd
Wind
Sensor

Secondary

Primary

Circl ip,  M3.2
RoI1er,  pressure,  rubber
Arm, pressure rol ]er .  pr imary
RoIIer,  pressure,  rubber
Screw, eccentr ic
spr ing
Pfate,  b l -ack plast ic
BaIf ,  bear ing,  4 m
Plate,  head mount ing
BaII ,  bear ing,  3 mm
spring, f lat
c l ip
Screw, M2 x 5 pan hd
Plate,  s l ide
Spring
Screw, set ,  M3 x 8
Pfate,  erase head
Screw, M2 x 6 csk hd
Screw, set ,  M2 x 8
Head, erase
Screvr ' ,  M2 x l -0 pan hd
Bracket,  record head
Screw, set ,  M4 x 5
Head, record
Screw, Ml.7 x 3 csk hd
Screw, MI.7 x 3.5 pan hd
Plate,  p l -ayback head
Head, playback
Screw
Spring
Washer,  cup
Washer,  M3.7

^



Mechanism assemblv

h.
^

17

'r6

,r1

L262928

A



1
2
3
4
5
6
7

B
9

10

11
t2
1,3
L4
15
lo

t7
1B

19
20
2I
22
23

24
25
26
27
2a
29
30
31

33
34
35
JO

37

38
39
40
4I
42
43
44
45
46

372M1
409316
2L4609

290A42
401788
996986

370360
37426A
996970

40ta67
296117
371422
3747 35
292523
996972

3734A5
996971

4041 154
37r099
405407
374].A9
996969

37tO64
3376744
355014
377565
37t476
372429
370I23
37L8o4
372077
293852
2I9r62
31 4893
99 6987

996984

407 456
405502
404022
4092L6
322020
230542
3637 65
37 0202
241633

Mekan i sme -enhe t
Braket t
Skrue
Skive
lev.  n, / index 10
Skrue
Skrue
Svinghjul
( i  par)
Rem
Ren
Motor
(n, / index 4, l .3,14)
Brakett
Skrue
Skive
Hjul
Skrue
Mot or
(  aev ,  m,/  andex I  /  J
Hjul
Motor
(  Iev .  m,/  lnoex f  /  J
Plate
Skive
Loddeore
B raket t
Motor
(m/ index 1.3,21 ,25 )

Aksel
Skrue
Plate
Skive
Potensiometer
Tannhjul
Snekkehjul
Lager
Eksenter
Skrue
Mutter
AkseI
Rerntrekk-

^-L! ,^-  
i  

- - -^! !vLvJ Yrrrrr9 rs L L

( lev.  m/ index 37-41)
Rem
(Iev.  m/ index 38,39)
Kopp
Trinse
Stopper
Skrue
Skive
Skive
Bryter
Brakett
Skrue

Mechanism assembly
Bracket,  f lywheel
Screw, M3 x 10 pan hd
Washer ,  1u1,3.2
suppl ied wi th index 1O
Screw, M3 x 6 pan hd
Bearing
Flyvhee I

( in matched pairs)
Be1t,  dr ive,  secondary
Be1t,  dr ive,  pr inary
Motor,  capstan

(suppl ied wi th index 4,  t3
Bracket,  mount ing,  capstan motor
Screw, M2.6 x B pan hd
Washer,  mylar
Pu11ey, dr ive
Screw, M3 x I  pan hd
Motor,  rewind

(suppl ied wi th index 17)
Pu11ey, dr ive
Motor,  wind

( suppl ied wi th index 17 )
Mat,  b lack rubber
Washer,  !13,7
Washer,  tag
Bracket,  cam motor
Motor,  cam

(suppl ied wi th index 13, 24
Spindle,  3 lnn
Gear,  wom
Dj-sc,  thrust  bear ing
Washer.  M3.2

and 14 )

and 25)

Potent iometer,  50 kohm
Whee1, worm, plast ic
Whee1, wom
B€aring
Cam, double
Screw, M3 x 16 pan hd
Nut,  M3
c^ihi la rz imrrfh

Ral l  dr i l ra modifcai . ion k i t
(suppl ied wj- th index 37 to 4I)

- i1. .^+-^- !  - , ,LL^rDetL,  dzr l [uLrr  quJ usLrrYrrLt

(suppl ied wi th index 38 and 39)
Flange, pul- ley,  b lack plast . ic
PuIIey,  rubber bel t ,  b lack plast ic
SIeeve, spindle stop, bl-ack plast ic
Screw, azimuth adjustment
Washer,  M3.2
CircI ip,  M2,3
Switch,  n icro
Bracket,  microswitch
Screw, 3/8" No.2 pan hd



TANDBERG'
The European Allernalrve

Tandberg A/S, Post Office Box 53, 2007 Kjeller, Norway

1765 -  6 -  81 Part  No. 714171
Printed in Norway by Opt imal Offset  A/S

@Tandberg A/S 1981


